
 

 

SUMMONS 
 
To the Members of the County Council 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Extraordinary County Council  
to be held at The Castle, Winchester at 12.00 pm on Monday, 23rd 
September, 2019 to consider and resolve upon the business set out in 
the Agenda below.  
 
[Please note that there will be a short service of prayer at 12.00 pm prior to 
the start of the formal business of the meeting]. 
 
Enquiries to: Debbie Vaughan: members.services@hants.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be provided on request in large print or Braille or on disk.  
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s 
website.  The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and 
members of the public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the 
County Council’s website.  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. HAMPSHIRE 2050 COMMISSION OF INQUIRY  (Pages 3 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive setting out the outcomes of 

the Hampshire 2050 Commission of Inquiry evidence gathering sessions 
and to determine the next steps.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive  
The Castle  
Winchester  

Friday, 13 September 2019 

 



 

 

 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
REPORT OF THE  

 

Chief Executive  
 

PART I 

  
1. BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION TO THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY 

1.1. The Commission of Inquiry - Vision for Hampshire 2050 was set up by 
Councillor Roy Perry, former Leader of the County Council and Chairman of 
the Commission in 2018. 

1.2. The Commission of Inquiry was established to consider evidence, deliberate 
upon key issues and to make recommendations on a high level and long-term 
Vision for Hampshire to 2050 which would guide and contribute to the future 
prosperity, quality of life, protection and enhancement of the character and 
environment of Hampshire. 

1.3. Sixteen individuals with broad experience and strong ties to Hampshire were 
selected and invited by the Chairman to form the Commission. One 
Commissioner, Lord Wakeham subsequently had to step down from his role 
due to ill health.  

1.4. The Commissioners were asked to consider a range of questions across six 
specific and one cross-cutting themes, focusing on: 

a) What do you think might happen in the future? 
b) How will that effect/impact on what we do? 
c) How will the County Council and Partners need to react in light of this? 

1.5. Each theme was led by a designated officer from across the County Council 
who gathered a breadth of expert evidence which was then presented to the 
Commissioners at the respective theme hearings. 

1.6. An open call for public evidence and short interviews with members of the 
public also helped to contextualise public opinion at each theme hearing. All 
theme summary reports, supporting evidence, public opinion, videos and 
presentations from the hearings can be viewed on the Commission of Inquiry 
at www.hants.gov.uk/visionforhampshire2050 
 

2. COMMISSIONERS’ SUMMARY REPORT 
 

2.1. The Commissioners’ Summary 
[...]
 of individuals with varying characteristics (race, 
ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation, socio-economic status, age, physical 
abilities, religious beliefs, political beliefs, or other ideologies). Everyone 
should have equal access to services and opportunities and life chances, and 
this requires effort to be put into equalising currently unequal access. Aspects 
of this part of the Commissions deliberations has been subject to some 
dissenting voices. 

Leadership and Collaboration 

2.8. A key area of consensus was that Hampshire County Council should take a 
leadership role in ensuring the outcomes of the Commission are taken 
forward, and that the Council should work collaboratively with public and 
private sector partners, the third sector and local communities to successfully 
deliver the far reaching and complex ambitions of the Commission.  

Measures of Success 

2.9. The measures of success for outcomes was something the Commissioners 
were keen to define, and it was agreed that these should be both quantifiable 
and value based. Commissioners felt that the human element was as critical 
as policy. What it feels like to live in Hampshire (happy, safe, isolated, 
deprived?) will be an integral part of the measure of success of outcomes like 
a prosperous economy, vibrant cities and towns and a thriving natural 
environment. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

Drivers for change 

2.10. From the thematic hearings, several drivers for change emerged (climate, 
environment, economy, population & society and technology) which will force 
change and will require choices to be made. These drivers form the backbone 
of the Commissioners’ Report from which the recommendations flow. More 
details on each are set out below. 

Changing Climate 

2.11. The changing climate was identified by Commissioners as the most important; 
it was recognised that a well-adapted and resilient Hampshire will be essential 
to ensure that Hampshire’s economy, environment and society continue 
[...]
rs and has significant expertise and a strong reputation in digital 
technologies, infrastructure and skills. 

2.24. Commissioners were keen for Hampshire to take advantage of the 
opportunities that technology will offer to people, place and economy in the 
future, whilst mitigating against potential negative impacts including economic 
exclusion, loneliness and the potential knock on impacts on health.  

2.25. They also discussed the need to ensure that all members of the community 
can benefit from technological advancements and take advantage of new 
opportunities in the labour market.  They considered it important to avoid 
technology replacing richer, authentic human exchanges where possible. 

2.26. As such the emerging key policy objective prioritises a focus on opportunities 
offered by technology to enhance business and economy, public services, 
social infrastructure and connectivity. 

2.27. A number of recommended areas of focus underpinning this objective include 
developing a greater understanding the role of public sector to enable and 
maximise the opportunities of new technologies, equipping all sectors of 
society with the skills required to take advantage of technological advances, 
maximising the benefits offered by Artificial Intelligence to improve public 

Page 6



 

 

services particularly health, social care and transport, seeking to improve 
active travel and prioritising public and shared transport.  

Recommendations  

2.28. The recommendations from the Commission are outlined in the 
Commissioners’ Summary Report (Appendix 1).  

2.29. The recommendations cover each of the five drivers for change and are 
structured into: 

 vision statements which set out the overarching conclusion for each 
driver 

 policy objectives which set out the desired outcome, and  

 recommendations which set out the more detailed work areas to achieve 
the outcomes. 

3. RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSIONERS’ REPORT 

3.1. The recommendations set out in the Commissioners’ report cover a very wide 
range of sectors and services across all the Hampshire local authorities, the 
wider public sector, and arguably local communities, businesses and 
individuals.  

3.2. Work will need to be done to develop the recommendations into actions and 
to clarify roles and responsibilities. This will need to be done for all actions, 
including those for partners. This work can only take place following Council’s 
endorsement the recommendations of the Commission. 

3.3. It is therefore recommended that the County Council agree to a number of key 
principles as part of its response to the Commissioners report which are set 
out below.  

 That the Council endorse the Commissioners’ report as a basis for 
response and engagement. The suggested governance and oversight 
arrangements for this are set out in Section 4.  

 That the Council take a leadership role in ensuring the Commissioners’ 
report is received and considered by key partners and stakeholders 
across Hampshire. The Council should have an advocacy role to 
promote the work of the Commission and encourage ‘buy in’ and joint 
working. 

 That the Council reviews its key policies in light of the Commission’s 
recommendations. For example, review the Local Transport Plan in 
response to climate change being identified by the Commission is a key 
priority, because transport is the largest source of carbon emissions.  

 That the Council establish and report on an evidence base for key policy 
areas against which progress on the Commission’s recommendations 
can be measured. For example, prepare a “state of the environment” 
report to bring together key evidence across key areas (e.g. biodiversity, 
landscape, water, soil etc.) to provide an assessment the current state of 
the environment in Hampshire, and periodically review and update this to 
provide a basis on which the impacts of activities can be tracked and 
evaluated.  

Page 7



 

 

3.4. It is proposed that a more detailed review of the recommendations and the 
development of a County Council action plan in response, is deferred to 
Cabinet, with appropriate engagement and oversight from the relevant Select 
Committees (see Section 4).  

4. GOVERNANCE AND OVERSIGHT 

4.1. Although the Commission has now concluded its work, the implementation 
and delivery of the recommendations is a critical component to the success of 
the Commission. Commissioners felt that it was important that beyond the 
Commission hearings, there was commitment from key partners to receive 
and respond to the recommendations and to take them forward as actions. 

4.2. A sustainable way to ensure delivery of the Commission’s recommendations 
is for them to be embedded and mainstreamed across the County Council’s 
and partners’ activities and policies. To this end, a number of mechanisms are 
being developed which are outlined below. 

4.3. To oversee collective progress against the recommendations of the 
Commission and review future work, the Hampshire Partnership, in 
agreement with its members, should be re-purposed to take on this role.  

4.4. Using themed conferences aligned with the five “Drivers for Change” identified 
by the Commission, the Hampshire Partnership could oversee implementation 
and progress across a range of sectors by: 

 receiving keynote evidence from experts and specialists on relevant 
themes, and 

 receiving presentations on progress against key areas.   

4.5. The first meeting of the proposed re-purposed Hampshire Partnership is 
currently scheduled to take place on 26 November 2019 and is intended to 
focus on climate change. 

4.6. The County Council should play a key role in formally engaging with District 
and Borough Councils on the detailed recommendations of the Commission, 
on the priorities and on sharing in the responsibility of delivering mutually 
beneficial outcomes.  

4.7. Opportunities will also be taken to link into other established forums, such as 
the Public Health and Wellbeing Board to support the delivery of the 
Commission’s recommendations as appropriate. 

4.8. Members will be engaged both in formulating and scrutinising any 
action/implementation plans and in monitoring progress and performance in 
the implementation of the Commission’s outcomes. The first opportunity for 
this will be at Cabinet, where a more detailed assessment of the 
recommendations can be undertaken.  

4.9. Further scrutiny and engagement will be done through existing processes and 
the relevant Select Committees, in particular through the Policy and 
Resources Select Committee, which has already received progress reports on 
the Commissions work. 

4.10. Further work is also being developed through Children’s’ Services to foster 
more engagement with younger residents (16-18) through schools and/or 
youth organisations to engage with on the Commission's findings and 
recommendations.  

Page 8



 

 

4.11. Effort will also be put into identifying external funding sources to support 
activity, with a particular focus on climate change and the environment as key 
initial priorities.  

4.12. To co-ordinate and develop the onward delivery, monitoring, reporting and 
review, including working with the Hampshire Partnership, dedicated 
resources are being identified within the Environment Department of the 
County Council. Given the connections and complementarity between the 
work of the Commission and the Climate Change work programmes, it is 
proposed that these resources are closely aligned. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the County Council: 

a. Notes and endorses the Commissioners’ Summary Report including the vison, 
policy and recommendations; 

b. Notes and approves the recommended responses by the County Council to 
the Commissioners’ Report below; 

 That the Council endorse the Commissioners’ report as a basis for 
response and engagement.  

 That the Council take a leadership role in ensuring the Commissioners’ 
report is received and considered by key partners and stakeholders across 
Hampshire.  

 That the Council reviews its key policies where appropriate in light of the 
Commission’s recommendations.  

 That the Council establish an evidence base for key policy areas against 
which progress on the Commission’s recommendations can be measured. 

c. Endorses the governance and oversight arrangements set out; 

d. Notes the repurposing of the Hampshire Partnership Board to oversee 
implementation and progress of the Hampshire 2050; 

e. Endorses the approach of engaging key partners to receive and respond to 
the Commissioners’ Report; and 

f. Approves further work to engage with schools and/or youth organisations to 
consider the Commission's findings and recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Commissioners’  
Summary Report
Hampshire 2050, Vision for the Future 

www.hants.gov.uk

Page 11



2

Councillor Roy Perry,  
Hampshire County Council

“ Our ambition is to establish 
a vision which will guide and 
contribute to the continuing  
prosperity of Hampshire, while 
protecting and enhancing our 
unique quality of place for 
generations to come.” 

Page 12



3

Words from the Chairman ...........................................04

Commissioners ...............................................................06

Introduction .....................................................................09

Key values and principles ..............................................10

Drivers for change ..........................................................15

Changing Climate ...........................................................17 

Changing Environment .................................................21

Changing Economy .......................................................25 

Changing Population and Society ..............................29

Changing Technology ...................................................35

Commissioners’ Summary Report

Contents

Page 13



4

In 2018, the Hampshire 2050 
Commission of Inquiry was 
assembled to develop a framework 
that we and our partners across 
the county can initiate to ensure 
our region is in the best possible 
position for future generations.
     
As much as this report looks 
towards the next 30 years, if we 
briefly reminisce about the same,  
it will paint a clearer picture of how 
the astonishing speed of change 
and progress happens. This time 
30 years ago, most homes didn’t 
have a computer, few people had 
mobile phones, climate change 
wasn’t really thought about, the 
economy and population was 
significantly different and the 
power of data was not leveraged to 
its true potential. Today, we live in a 
world of big data: almost everyone 
has a mobile phone, including my 
grandchildren, we communicate 
online as much as we do in person 
(if not more so) and the threat and 

effects of climate change, like  
the temperature, has soared up  
the agenda.
     
This ambitious year long 
project has brought together 
15 commissioners, all with very 
strong ties to Hampshire and all 
with a wealth of experience in 
representing the communities, 
businesses, educational 
establishments, politics and the 
voluntary sector. We also called for 
evidence from experts, academics, 
residents, businesses and 
Hampshire’s young people.
     
The commissioners were asked to 
carefully consider three questions 
around six interlinking themes: 

What do you think might happen 
in the future? How will that impact 
on what we do? How should the 
County Council and its partners 
react in light of this? 

Councillor Roy Perry,  
Hampshire  
County Council

Hampshire, as a county, has one of the most 
successful economies in the UK; it offers an 
outstanding environment and provides a good 
quality of life, yet we are acutely aware we are 
on the cusp of change. We understand and 
are heightened by the fact that we will face 
real challenges from the
[...]
nd/or prepare for. 

It was clear that predicting what 
will happen over the next 31  
years is extremely difficult, but  
it did allow for innovative ideas  
and concepts to be explored. 

From the thematic hearings, 
several drivers for change  
emerged (climate, environment, 
economy, population, and society 
and technology) which will force 
change and will require choices 
to be made. These drivers formed 
the basis of the Commission’s 
conclusions and recommendations 
outlined in this report. These 
recommendations were shaped  
by key values and principles that 
the Commissioners identified  
as fundamental. These are  
highlighted overleaf.      
     
Further information, evidence, 
reports and video clips of the 
hearings can be found on the 
Hampshire 2050 Commission 
Website: 
www.hants.gov.uk/
visionforhampshire2050

The Hampshire 2050 Commission of 
Inquiry held its first hearing in July 2018  
and its final hearing in June 2019.  
During that time, Commissioners  
were presented with evidence, from a  
range of experts, across six strategic 
themes at various hearings.      

Commissioners’ Summary Report

Introduction

Page 19

https://www.hants.gov.uk/visionforhampshire2050
https://www.hants.gov.uk/visionforhampshire2050


10

Hampshire the Place

Hampshire is a very desirable 
place to live and work because 
it offers many qualities and 
strengths that people are looking 
for, such as a beautiful natural 
environment, jobs, education, 
thriving cities, arts and culture 
and good access to neighbouring 
economies. Commissioners felt it 
was important to ensure that those 
qualities that make Hampshire 
desirable are sustained and that 
they are also resilient in the face  
of the drivers for change. 

However, they were also very 
clear that some aspects are less 
successful and must be addressed 
by the Commission including,  
for example, pockets of 
deprivation, future of rural areas, 
and, maximising the full potential 
of the two cities. 

The Commissioners wanted to  
be clear that although the 
Commission looked predominantly 
at the administrative area of 
Hampshire County Council,  
our future is interdependent  
with that of the neighbouring  
cities of Portsmouth and 
Southampton, and the  
Isle of Wight. 

“ We need to create an 
environment for decent, 
hardworking people who want  
to be here and when they are 
here that they are happy and 
safe…what is getting in the way  
of this is the political system... 
we need to find a way of making 
sure the County is administered 
and planned so they are not 
working at cross purposes.”  
Councillor Mark Cooper

“ We need to say how do we want 
Hampshire to be in 2050, what 
are the really good things we 
want to still be here and how do 
we achieve that? We need to look 
strategically at the whole County, 
even the South East. Where do we 
have restraint? Need to also find 
a way to work the strategic vision 
with the community driving it.”  
Dee Haas

People and 
Communities

There was a clear consensus  
from the Commissioners that 
human relationships, communities, 
and public health and wellbeing 
are at the heart of achieving a 
positive future for Hampshire, and 
should therefore underpin the 
recommendations. 

Building communities that are 
connected, intergenerational, 
sustainable, resilient, happy and 
healthy was central to many of  
the discussions. This encompassed 
a huge range of issues such as 
diverse communities (of all forms 
– age, ethnicity, prosperity, etc.), 
housing, transport, infrastructure, 
environmental stewardship,  
and wellbeing. 

Phrases like stable, reconciliatory, 
sustainable, strength in diversity, 
inclusive, accessible to all, creative, 
imaginative and generous  
were often used to describe 
the aspiration for communities  
in Hampshire in 2050.

A cohesive vision and an integrated 
approach were seen as key to 
achieving this.

“  What’s the story we 
want for Hampshire 
in the future?” 

 
  Elizabeth Padmore
[...]
w progress on delivery and 
implementation was also agreed 
as a measure. The County Council 
will have a leadership role, and it 
must take steps to engage with  
key partners and stakeholders  
to try to encourage their buy-  
in and ownership, particularly  
the Borough, District and  
Unitary Councils.

Commissioners felt that the human 
element was just as critical as 
policy. What it feels like to live in 
Hampshire (happy, safe, isolated or 
deprived), together with the health 
of the population will be an integral 
part of measuring the success of 
outcomes including a prosperous 
economy, vibrant cities and towns 
and thriving natural environment.

“ There needs to be action,  
linked to a workable framework. 
There needs to be collaboration 
within The Hampshire County 
Council and links between 
Hampshire County Council and 
other District Councils within 
Hampshire. The private sector  
can also help.”  
Peer-Jada Qureshi

“ Each of the recommendations 
should have measures of success 
[and] identifying the information 
sources [and models] would  
be helpful.” 
Sir Jonathan Portal

“ Have a system whereby the  
ideas are kept going – carrying  
on with the process not just 
leaving it as a report.”  
Councillor Mark Cooper

“ Relative and 
absolute measures 
are very different – 
the metrics we use  
to judge success  
are crucial. It is  
the absolute  
that counts.”

  
  Ranil Jayawardena MP 
 

Commissioners’ Summary Report

Key values and principles

Page 23



14

The only certainty about 
2050 is that the world,  
and our part in it, will be 
very different from how  
it is today. 

Page 24



15

During the theme hearings, 
Commissioners identified common 
threads that could be utilised as 
forces or drivers for change that 
are dynamic and, although we may 
not have control over them, will 
require choices to be made.
          
Working together, Hampshire 
County Council and its partners will  
shape and respond to these drivers 
for change en
[...]
cuments.hants.gov.uk/hampshire2050/evidence/theme-5-mobility-connectivity-and-energy/submitted-evidence/Theme-5-Submission-for-Commission-of-Inquiry–Vision-for-Hampshire-2050-LGA.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/hampshire2050/evidence/theme-5-mobility-connectivity-and-energy/evidence-summary-report/Theme-5-Hampshire-County-Council-Evidence-Summary-Report.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/hampshire2050/evidence/theme-3-work-skills-and-lifestyle/evidence-summary-report/Theme-3-Hampshire-County-Council-Evidence-Summary-Report.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/hampshire2050/evidence/theme-1-demographicandsocietalchallenges/evidence-summary-report/Theme-1-Hampshire-County-Counci-%20Evidence-Summary-Report.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/hampshire2050/evidence/theme-3-work-skills-and-lifestyle/evidence-summary-report/Theme-3-Hampshire-County-Council-Evidence-Summary-Report.pdf


39

“ Diversity across the board 
is important [in relation to 
Artificial Intelligence] –  
we need philosophers, 
historians, geographers, 
psychologists etc within 
interdisciplinary teams from a 
range of diverse backgrounds.” 

    Dame Wendy Hall, Regius Professor of Computer Science, 
    University of Southampton 

   

Page 49



40

Chairman of Inquiry

Councillor Roy Perry

Commissioners

Mr Tali Atvars
Professor Graham Baldwin
Ms Lorraine Brown
Councillor David Clifford
Mr Tim Colman
Councillor Mark Cooper
Mr Stewart Dunn
Ms Dee Haas
Mr Ranil Jayawardena MP
The Very Reverend Catherine Ogle
Ms Elizabeth Padmore 
Sir Jonathan Portal 
Mr Peer-Jada Qureshi 
The Right Reverend David Williams

More information, evidence bookmarks and full evidence 

See the Hampshire 2050 website:  
www.hants.gov.uk/visionforhampshire2050

If you require this report in an alternative format please e-mail  

COI@hants.gov.uk

Hampshire 2050 is the name given to The Commission of Inquiry that is considering 
evidence and key issues to inform a Vision for the Future Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Hampshire 2050 Commis

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Extraordinary County Council of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Charles Choudhary 
 

* Councillor Mel Kendal 
* Councillor John Bennison 
* Councillor Fred Birkett 
  Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ray Bolton 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
  Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Roz Chadd 
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn 
* Councillor Daniel Clarke 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Roland Dibbs 
  Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Peter Edgar MBE 
  Councillor Keith Evans 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
* Councillor Steve Forster 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
  Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
* Councillor Judith Grajewski 
* Councillor David Harrison 
  Councillor Marge Harvey 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Geoffrey Hockley 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Rob Humby 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
 

* Councillor Wayne Irish 
  Councillor Gavin James 
  Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor David Keast 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Keith Mans 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 
  Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Roy Perry 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
* Councillor David Simpson 
* Councillor Patricia Stallard 
  Councillor Elaine Still 
  Councillor Robert Taylor 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Michael Thierry 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Michael Westbrook 
* Councillor Michael White 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 
 

*Present 
 
Honorary Aldermen Keith Chapman MBE and Michael Woodhall were in attendance. 
 
 



2 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Boiles, Zilliah Brooks, Mark 
Cooper, Alan Dowden, Keith Evans, Andrew Gibson, Marge Harvey, Geoff 
Hockley, Andrew Joy, Rob Mocatta, Elaine Still and Robert Taylor and from 
Honorary Aldermen Phrynette Dickens, Tim Knight and Marilyn Tucker. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 1, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Councillor Steve Forster declared a personal interest in relation to his 
involvement in a company in the field of Electric Vehicle infrastructure. 
 

3.   HAMPSHIRE 2050 COMMISSION OF INQUIRY  
 
The County Council considered the report of the Chief Executive (Item 3 in the 
Minute Book) providing the background and an introduction to the Commission 
of Inquiry - Vision for Hampshire 2050, setting out the Commissioners Summary 
Report and their recommendations and proposed next steps.  The County 
Council was requested to approve the recommendations set out on page 9 of the 
Chief Executive’s report. 
 
In commending the Commissioners’ Report, the Leader thanked Councillor Roy 
Perry as Chairman of the Commission and all the Commissioner’s for the wide 
ranging knowledge and expertise they had brought to what was a significant 
piece of work covering many themes from which key drivers for change had 
been identified including climate change.  The Commissioners’ Report which 
was appended, provides an evidence-based framework with a clear vision for 
each driver to support engagement and response. 
 
The Leader sought agreement for  the County Council to take a leadership role 
to ensure the Commissioners’ Report is received and considered by key partners 
and stakeholders across Hampshire.  In support of this, the Leader drew 
Members attention to the re-purposed Hampshire Partnership Board as an 
important mechanism to engage with key public sector partners, and to provide 
oversight of delivery of the Commission’s recommendations.  The first meeting of 
this re-purposed Board is proposed for late November and is intended to focus 
on climate change.  The Leader also reminded Members of the appointment of 



3 
 

Councillor Jan Warwick as an Assistant to the Executive and confirmed that the 
focus of Councillor Warwick’s role would be Climate Change.  Lastly, the Leader 
asked the County Council to review its key policies in light of the Commissions’ 
Report and confirmed that the Cabinet would be undertaking a detailed review of 
the Commission’s recommendations together with the development of a County 
Council action plan in response.   
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Roy Perry to speak in his capacity as Chairman 
of the Commission of Inquiry.  Councillor Perry highlighted the challenges of 
looking forward 30 years to 2050, the choices to be made and the opportunities 
to be grasped.  He drew Members attention to the wide-ranging expert evidence 
which had culminated in the Commissioners’ Report being commended to the 
Council and highlighted the five key areas the Commissioners felt were most 
critical – the climate, environment, economy, population and society and 
technology.  It was noted that people and communities are at the heart of the 
Commissioners’ Report, which was ambitious and far reaching.  It was hoped 
that the work of the Commission will guide and contribute to future plans, 
strategies and ways of working for both the County Council and its key partners, 
including the important economic relationships with the cities of Southampton 
and Portsmouth. 

The Council’s debate focused on the five key areas highlighted, namely the 
climate, environment, economy, population and society and technology with the 
importance of timely action being emphasised.  Working with other local 
authorities, organisations and communities in Hampshire to address the 
challenges together and build resilience was paramount.  Throughout the debate 
many Members signified their support of the work of the Commission and the 
recommendations before them.   

Prior to asking the Leader to conclude the debate, the Chairman invited the 
Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment to speak.  
Councillor Humby reported that climate change and environment are top 
priorities for his portfolio and will be reflected in the strategy and action plan 
being developed.  The Executive Member reflected on housing, infrastructure, 
employment, land management, agriculture and energy production, the economy 
and diversity and inclusion.   

In conclusion of the debate, the Leader thanked the Director of Economy, 
Transport and Environment for the work that he and officers in his Directorate 
had done to support the Commissioners throughout the Inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council: 
 
a) Notes and endorses the Commissioners’ Summary Report including the 

vison, policy and recommendations; 
 

b) Notes and approves the recommended responses by the County Council to 
the Commissioners’ Report below: 
 

 That the Council endorse the Commissioners’ Report as a basis for 



4 
 

 response and engagement 
 

 That the Council take a leadership role in ensuring the Commissioners’ 
Report is received and considered by key partners and stakeholders 
across Hampshire 

 

 That the Council reviews its key policies where appropriate in light of the 
Commission’s recommendations 
 

 That the Council establish an evidence base for key policy areas against 
which progress on the Commission’s recommendations can be 
measured 
 

c)  Endorses the governance and oversight arrangements set out; 
 

d) Notes the repurposing of the Hampshire Partnership Board to oversee 
implementation and progress of the Hampshire 2050; 

 
e) Endorses the approach of engaging key partners to receive and respond to 

the Commissioners’ Report; and 
 

f) Approves further work to engage with schools and/or youth organisations to 
consider the Commission's findings and recommendations. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.44pm 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


